either supplement the existing businesses, or fit into the long term strategy, of the Group;

and

(ii) the remaining net proceeds, and to the extent that the net proceeds as stated in (i) above

are not applied for acquisition and/or investment purposes, they would be utilized to

fund the general working capital of the Group.

The Group has been in negotiation with certain parties to secure the exclusive use of certain

technology for the production and manufacture of highly advanced battery materials for auto

use. The Company will make appropriate announcement in accordance with the applicable

Listing Rules as and when there is any significant progress in the negotiation.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

Assuming the Subscription Shares were successfully subscribed for in full by the Subscribers

and that there was no change in the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of

this announcement to immediately before completion of the Subscriptions, the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscriptions is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion
of the Subscriptions (Note 4)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Sun East LLC (Note 1) 2,673,071,189 25.68 2,673,071,189 21.40

Yeung Yung (Note 1) 10,000,000 0.10 10,000,000 0.08

Sub-total: 2,683,071,189 25.78 2,683,071,189 21.48

Other Directors
Liu Stephen Quan (Note 2) 281,760,000 2.71 281,760,000 2.26

Li Zhengshan 8,700,000 0.08 8,700,000 0.07

Zhu Shengliang 5,333,883 0.05 5,333,883 0.04

Hui Wing Sang, Wilson 2,904,000 0.03 2,904,000 0.02

(A) Sub-total of non-public

Shareholders: 2,981,769,072 28.65 2,981,769,072 23.87

Public Shareholders
(including the Subscribers)

Subscribers (Note 3) 0 0 2,079,750,000 16.65

Other public Shareholders 7,429,390,684 71.35 7,429,390,684 59.48

(B) Sub-total of public

Shareholders: 7,429,390,684 71.35 9,509,140,684 76.13

TOTAL (A) + (B) 10,411,159,756 100 12,490,909,756 100

8

Notes:

(1) Sun East LLC is a limited liability company incorporated in California, the US, which is owned as to (i)

35% by Dr Yeung Yung (shared commonly with his spouse under the laws of California, the US) and (ii)

65% by Mr Ma Manwai (alias Ma Manwai, Philip) and Mr Jimmy Wang (alias Wang Jian) as co-trustees

for certain trusts established for the benefit of the children of Dr Yeung Yung on 30 December 2002. Dr

Yeung Yung (as well as his spouse) is deemed to be interested in the 2,673,071,189 Shares held by Sun

East LLC by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. Dr Yeung Yung’s spouse is also deemed to be interested in